CDPEI, is the joint venture company of ALI, Aboitiz Land, and AEV. It was incorporated in 2014 to engage in the 

business of real estate development. It is the developer of Gatewalk Central, a 17.5-ha. mixed-use estate in 

Mandaue City, Cebu. 

Number of shares 
to be acquired or 
disposed 

Eighteen Million One Hundred Thousand (18,100,000) CDPEI Shares consisting of: 

- One Million Eight Hundred Ten Thousand (1,810,000) Common Shares owned by 

AboitizLand; 

- Sixteen Million Two Hundred Ninety Thousand (16,290,000) Series “A” Preferred 

shares owned by AEV. 

Percentage to the 
total outstanding 
shares of the 
company subject 
of the transaction 

50% 

Price per share Php100 per share 

Nature and amount of consideration given or received 

Php1,810,000,000.00